headroom for capital expenditure programs.

The key funding objective is to ensure the availability of flexible and competitively priced funding
from alternative sources to meet the Group’s current and future requirements.  The Group utilises
a detailed cash flow model to manage its liquidity risk.  This analysis shows that available sources
of funds are expected to be sufficient over the lookout period.  The Group attempts to accurately
project the sources and uses of funds which provide an effective framework for decision making
and budgeting.  The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s contractual cash
flow financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.  Repayments,
which are subject to notice, are treated as if notice were to be given immediately.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Rafaella Resources Limited and Controlled Entities  46

19. Financial risk management (continued)

c) Foreign currency risk
The following table illustrates the estimated sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease to exchange
rate movements:

Impact on pre-tax profit/(loss)

$

30 June 2020

AUD to EUR rate + 10% 8,547

AUD to EUR rate – 10% (8,547)

AUD to CAD rate + 10% 12

AUD to CAD rate – 10% (12)

30 June 2019

AUD to CAD rate + 10% 921

AUD to CAD rate – 10% (921)

d) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.  The Group is not exposed to interest rate
movement through borrowings as there are no borrowings.  The following table sets out the
variable interest bearing and fixed interest bearing financial instruments of the Group:

 Variable interest
$

Fixed interest
$

30 June 2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,000 -

Total 5,000 -

30 June 2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,007,562 1,272,254

Total 2,007,562 1,272,254

The following table illustrates the estimated sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease to interest
rate movements.

Impact on pre-tax profit/(loss)

$

30 June 2020

Interest rates + 1% (31,546)

Interest rates – 1% 31,546

30 June 2019

Interest rates + 1% (201)

Interest rates – 1% 201

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Rafaella Resources Limited and Controlled Entities  47

19. Financial risk management (continued)

Accounting policy

Recognition and derecognition of financial instruments:
A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised in the statement of financial position when,
and only when, the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.  All
other financial instruments (including regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets) are
recognised and derecognised, as applicable, using trade date accounting or settlement date